
Sales Median COD PRD

Industrial Vacant

all Insufficient sales to do a ratio study

0 n/a n/a n/a

Industrial Improved

all Insufficient sales to do a ratio study

2 n/a n/a n/a

Commercial Vacant

all Insufficient sales to do a ratio study

1 n/a n/a n/a

Commercial Improved

Sales Median COD PRD

comI1 6 0.98 13.37 0.98

Residential Vacant

all Insufficient sales to do a ratio study

4 n/a n/a n/a

Residential Improved

Sales Median COD PRD

S-twp1 124 0.91 14.32 1.02

S-twp2 28 0.93 10.40 1.03

S-twp3 13 0.96 9.66 1.02

S-twp4 17 0.92 10.38 1.03

S-twp5 21 0.97 9.36 1.01

S-twp6 11 0.90 11.42 1.01



Parcel Number Township Neighborhood Property Class Taxing District Sale Date Sale Price Land AV Improv AV Total AV Ratio

insufficient sales to 

be able to perform

a ratio study



Parcel Number Township Neighborhood Property Class Taxing District Sale Date Sale Price Land AV Improv AV Total AV Ratio

12-03-26-103-011.000-019 WARREN TOWNSHIP 1300101-019 390 019 6/21/2021 $150,000 $28,800 $95,000 $123,800 0.83

12-10-07-200-007.000-022 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP102140-022 320 022  5/3/2021 $2,600,000 $641,800 $1,851,600 $2,493,400 0.96

insufficient sales to 

be able to perform

a ratio study



Parcel Number Township Neighborhood Property Class Taxing District Sale Date Sale Price Land AV Improv AV Total AV Ratio

12-03-27-228-001.000-019 WARREN TOWNSHIP 1300101-019 400 019 1/29/2021 $35,000 $32,400 $0 $32,400 0.93

insufficient sales to 

be able to perform

a ratio study



Parcel Number Township Neighborhood Property Class Taxing District Sale Date Sale Price Land AV Improv AV Total AV Ratio

12-10-10-208-013.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1601640-021 420 021 6/8/2021 $65,000 $21,600 $52,200 $73,800 1.14

12-10-11-284-017.001-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605940-021 429 021 11/8/2021 $205,000 $98,800 $126,800 $225,600 1.10

12-10-09-451-006.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1601640-021 442 021 9/2/2021 $92,500 $30,000 $39,800 $69,800 0.75

12-10-11-258-015.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605940-021 442 021 8/2/2021 $80,000 $27,500 $49,200 $76,700 0.96

12-13-08-193-005.000-014 PERRY TOWNSHIP 1500840-014 429 014 2/19/2021 $55,000 $4,200 $51,300 $55,500 1.01

12-10-11-131-008.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1601640-021 481 021 9/28/2021 $82,500 $28,900 $37,900 $66,800 0.81

Mean 0.96

Median 0.98

W. Mean 0.98

Avg. Abs Dev 0.13

COD 13.37

PRD 0.98



Parcel Number Township Neighborhood Property Class Taxing District Sale Date Sale Price Land AV Improv AV Total AV Ratio

12-11-11-351-002.000-010 MICHIGAN TOWNSHIP 700101-010 501 010 6/23/2021 $17,500 $13,800 $0 $13,800

12-12-29-200-005.001-006 KIRKLIN TOWNSHIP 500101-006 501 006 3/11/2021 $4,560 $2,100 $0 $2,100

12-13-08-402-003.000-014 PERRY TOWNSHIP 1500101-014 500 014 11/24/2021 $62,500 $5,400 $0 $5,400

12-15-12-401-016.000-007 KIRKLIN TOWNSHIP 1700101-007 500 007 4/27/2021 $10,700 $11,000 $0 $11,000

a ratio study

insufficient sales to 

be able to perform



Parcel Number Township Neighborhood Property Class Taxing District Sale Date Sale Price Land AV Improve AV Total AV Ratio

twp1

12-10-13-327-003.000-001 CENTER TOWNSHIP 100301-001 511 001 5/27/2021 $103,000 $27,000 $76,700 $103,700 1.01

12-10-15-126-013.000-001 CENTER TOWNSHIP 100301-001 510 001 10/28/2021 $185,000 $11,900 $118,500 $130,400 0.70

12-10-17-103-002.000-001 CENTER TOWNSHIP 108301-001 510 001 6/4/2021 $260,000 $17,800 $211,500 $229,300 0.88

12-10-17-300-002.000-001 CENTER TOWNSHIP 100301-001 511 001 1/11/2021 $198,000 $28,400 $167,600 $196,000 0.99

12-10-01-304-012.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1609501-021 510 021 12/16/2021 $239,900 $22,300 $165,400 $187,700 0.78

12-10-01-351-004.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1609101-021 510 021 6/15/2021 $164,900 $17,800 $130,000 $147,800 0.90

12-10-01-351-011.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1609101-021 510 021 9/22/2021 $190,000 $19,100 $152,600 $171,700 0.90

12-10-01-355-007.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1609501-021 550 021 4/9/2021 $191,000 $24,900 $132,500 $157,400 0.82

12-10-02-326-006.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1600303-021 511 021 6/14/2021 $170,000 $16,800 $120,000 $136,800 0.80

12-10-02-327-016.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1600101-021 510 021 11/4/2021 $348,000 $22,500 $327,000 $349,500 1.00

12-10-02-327-018.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1600101-021 510 021 8/27/2021 $205,000 $25,600 $168,300 $193,900 0.95

12-10-02-353-002.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 541 021 3/18/2021 $115,000 $14,200 $98,000 $112,200 0.98

12-10-02-355-005.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1600301-021 510 021 5/28/2021 $292,000 $33,500 $235,300 $268,800 0.92

12-10-02-358-011.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 511 021 10/22/2021 $125,000 $16,400 $78,300 $94,700 0.76

12-10-02-358-012.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 511 021 3/25/2021 $233,500 $25,500 $191,400 $216,900 0.93

12-10-02-376-002.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1600303-021 511 021 8/3/2021 $175,000 $22,100 $136,900 $159,000 0.91

12-10-02-477-005.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1600601-021 510 021 4/19/2021 $170,000 $14,800 $121,800 $136,600 0.80

12-10-03-304-003.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602301-021 510 021 7/9/2021 $64,500 $8,500 $50,800 $59,300 0.92

12-10-03-330-005.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 12/7/2021 $122,500 $11,600 $89,000 $100,600 0.82

12-10-03-353-006.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602301-021 510 021 12/2/2021 $155,000 $9,700 $131,700 $141,400 0.91

12-10-03-354-005.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602301-021 510 021 12/15/2021 $122,000 $8,500 $113,900 $122,400 1.00

12-10-03-360-004.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602301-021 510 021 12/2/2021 $103,000 $7,700 $97,000 $104,700 1.02

12-10-03-361-014.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604001-021 510 021 9/21/2021 $103,000 $9,800 $90,100 $99,900 0.97

12-10-03-364-004.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604001-021 510 021 10/28/2021 $148,000 $8,000 $142,700 $150,700 1.02

12-10-03-387-005.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 6/16/2021 $95,000 $5,600 $98,600 $104,200 1.10

12-10-03-402-003.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 11/23/2021 $70,050 $4,300 $51,100 $55,400 0.79

12-10-03-407-005.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 8/20/2021 $80,000 $8,800 $53,600 $62,400 0.78

12-10-03-407-007.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 6/23/2021 $110,000 $8,700 $82,800 $91,500 0.83

12-10-03-408-011.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 5/18/2021 $145,000 $11,600 $135,700 $147,300 1.02

12-10-03-426-012.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1600303-021 510 021 1/5/2021 $130,000 $10,500 $122,100 $132,600 1.02

12-10-03-455-005.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 12/8/2021 $117,000 $6,100 $81,500 $87,600 0.75

12-10-03-465-009.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 9/22/2021 $140,000 $11,600 $156,600 $168,200 1.20

12-10-03-478-009.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 511 021 3/31/2021 $72,500 $8,800 $62,600 $71,400 0.98

12-10-03-481-006.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 5/26/2021 $95,000 $11,700 $84,700 $96,400 1.01

12-10-03-481-030.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 5/4/2021 $123,400 $11,600 $83,500 $95,100 0.77

12-10-04-376-014.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602201-021 510 021 4/9/2021 $90,000 $12,800 $63,200 $76,000 0.84

12-10-04-433-015.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602301-021 510 021 3/19/2021 $87,500 $11,300 $85,200 $96,500 1.10

12-10-04-434-003.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602301-021 510 021 1/14/2021 $70,000 $8,500 $54,000 $62,500 0.89

12-10-04-476-010.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602301-021 510 021 12/15/2021 $87,500 $8,500 $64,500 $73,000 0.83

12-10-09-127-003.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602201-021 540 021 7/30/2021 $125,000 $11,900 $115,600 $127,500 1.02

12-10-09-203-004.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603101-021 510 021 2/12/2021 $81,400 $7,200 $56,200 $63,400 0.78

12-10-09-231-009.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602301-021 510 021 11/8/2021 $83,000 $11,600 $66,400 $78,000 0.94

12-10-10-101-015.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604001-021 510 021 12/8/2021 $147,000 $8,300 $110,000 $118,300 0.80

12-10-10-101-018.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604001-021 510 021 9/23/2021 $93,500 $8,200 $63,600 $71,800 0.77

12-10-10-101-034.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604001-021 510 021 6/30/2021 $93,500 $8,000 $58,400 $66,400 0.71

12-10-10-128-009.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604001-021 510 021 8/24/2021 $104,000 $10,600 $102,500 $113,100 1.09

12-10-10-187-009.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604501-021 510 021 9/24/2021 $62,000 $6,400 $70,000 $76,400 1.23

12-10-10-201-008.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 3/31/2021 $52,000 $6,500 $55,700 $62,200 1.20

12-10-10-202-003.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 2/25/2021 $144,000 $11,600 $164,400 $176,000 1.22

12-10-10-207-012.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604001-021 510 021 10/8/2021 $68,000 $5,300 $49,500 $54,800 0.81

12-10-10-208-010.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 520 021 8/19/2021 $43,000 $5,800 $49,800 $55,600 1.29

12-10-10-236-004.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 7/2/2021 $140,000 $11,600 $127,100 $138,700 0.99

12-10-10-239-009.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 12/10/2021 $152,000 $11,400 $147,400 $158,800 1.04

12-10-10-303-005.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604501-021 510 021 12/29/2021 $103,000 $5,800 $93,200 $99,000 0.96

12-10-10-313-001.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604501-021 511 021 9/8/2021 $120,000 $6,800 $88,600 $95,400 0.80

12-10-10-328-013.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604501-021 510 021 3/12/2021 $116,000 $4,900 $65,700 $70,600 0.61

12-10-10-330-009.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604501-021 511 021 8/16/2021 $115,000 $4,500 $83,100 $87,600 0.76



12-10-10-401-001.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604501-021 510 021 9/20/2021 $75,000 $6,300 $82,200 $88,500 1.18

12-10-10-403-005.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 4/26/2021 $189,000 $13,200 $168,700 $181,900 0.96

12-10-10-407-011.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 12/27/2021 $147,000 $13,900 $132,200 $146,100 0.99

12-10-10-407-013.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 4/19/2021 $146,000 $8,200 $113,700 $121,900 0.83

12-10-10-408-001.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 6/22/2021 $140,000 $14,500 $137,800 $152,300 1.09

12-10-10-408-004.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 10/12/2021 $165,000 $14,500 $101,400 $115,900 0.70

12-10-10-408-019.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 511 021 10/25/2021 $165,000 $8,800 $152,300 $161,100 0.98

12-10-10-414-008.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 1/7/2021 $134,000 $15,500 $131,400 $146,900 1.10

12-10-10-415-004.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 521 021 8/19/2021 $65,000 $9,900 $75,200 $85,100 1.31

12-10-10-426-006.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 511 021 12/10/2021 $93,000 $11,700 $113,200 $124,900 1.34

12-10-10-426-010.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 511 021 3/5/2021 $155,000 $15,100 $142,400 $157,500 1.02

12-10-10-437-006.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604701-021 510 021 9/9/2021 $175,000 $9,800 $136,900 $146,700 0.84

12-10-10-452-006.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 6/16/2021 $93,000 $14,500 $129,300 $143,800 1.55

12-10-10-453-003.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604501-021 510 021 7/15/2021 $36,000 $8,900 $30,000 $38,900 1.08

12-10-10-455-030.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 5/5/2021 $50,000 $11,000 $64,800 $75,800 1.52

12-10-10-455-036.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 4/15/2021 $99,700 $11,000 $70,000 $81,000 0.81

12-10-10-456-010.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 511 021 8/23/2021 $100,000 $7,800 $82,900 $90,700 0.91

12-10-10-458-002.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604501-021 510 021 11/15/2021 $89,900 $4,500 $66,100 $70,600 0.79

12-10-11-104-033.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 511 021 12/28/2021 $129,900 $11,900 $91,500 $103,400 0.80

12-10-11-105-007.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 511 021 8/23/2021 $98,900 $5,300 $68,900 $74,200 0.75

12-10-11-107-007.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 511 021 9/23/2021 $96,000 $11,600 $67,600 $79,200 0.83

12-10-11-126-002.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 511 021 9/13/2021 $165,000 $13,700 $112,100 $125,800 0.76

12-10-11-162-001.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 3/11/2021 $131,000 $14,500 $104,700 $119,200 0.91

12-10-11-164-008.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 511 021 1/19/2021 $75,000 $10,000 $59,400 $69,400 0.93

12-10-11-166-004.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 4/30/2021 $142,000 $6,200 $109,400 $115,600 0.81

12-10-11-178-021.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 5/28/2021 $65,000 $10,400 $64,400 $74,800 1.15

12-10-11-204-005.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605201-021 510 021 7/15/2021 $69,000 $12,600 $63,800 $76,400 1.11

12-10-11-208-005.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605201-021 510 021 8/9/2021 $89,900 $5,900 $64,300 $70,200 0.78

12-10-11-229-006.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605401-021 510 021 9/15/2021 $112,400 $12,700 $81,900 $94,600 0.84

12-10-11-232-013.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605401-021 510 021 6/10/2021 $110,000 $9,300 $81,700 $91,000 0.83

12-10-11-233-005.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605401-021 510 021 6/15/2021 $116,000 $9,300 $78,200 $87,500 0.75

12-10-11-252-017.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605301-021 510 021 6/28/2021 $130,000 $9,500 $91,100 $100,600 0.77

12-10-11-254-007.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605301-021 510 021 4/22/2021 $160,000 $9,500 $107,100 $116,600 0.73

12-10-11-254-015.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605301-021 510 021 11/9/2021 $114,000 $9,500 $90,200 $99,700 0.87

12-10-11-256-011.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605301-021 510 021 9/30/2021 $85,900 $9,500 $63,600 $73,100 0.85

12-10-11-258-017.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605940-021 510 021 9/21/2021 $106,000 $40,200 $64,300 $104,500 0.99

12-10-11-276-006.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605401-021 510 021 5/7/2021 $117,000 $10,300 $112,500 $122,800 1.05

12-10-11-281-030.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605401-021 510 021 1/6/2021 $90,000 $11,100 $70,800 $81,900 0.91

12-10-11-303-001.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 10/4/2021 $135,000 $16,300 $174,900 $191,200 1.42

12-10-11-303-010.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 5/14/2021 $170,500 $10,900 $205,800 $216,700 1.27

12-10-11-305-001.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 8/31/2021 $142,000 $12,600 $133,900 $146,500 1.03

12-10-11-308-006.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 9/13/2021 $175,000 $9,600 $165,900 $175,500 1.00

12-10-11-312-007.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604701-021 510 021 7/30/2021 $164,900 $15,900 $156,300 $172,200 1.04

12-10-11-312-010.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604701-021 510 021 6/28/2021 $165,500 $16,800 $180,900 $197,700 1.19

12-10-11-313-008.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604701-021 510 021 4/28/2021 $158,500 $13,900 $142,400 $156,300 0.99

12-10-11-328-017.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1606201-021 510 021 10/29/2021 $150,000 $11,400 $125,800 $137,200 0.91

12-10-11-333-007.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1606201-021 510 021 1/25/2021 $146,000 $17,700 $118,300 $136,000 0.93

12-10-11-333-009.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1606201-021 510 021 10/8/2021 $155,000 $17,700 $119,000 $136,700 0.88

12-10-11-351-002.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604701-021 510 021 9/23/2021 $167,500 $21,100 $209,600 $230,700 1.38

12-10-11-355-008.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604701-021 511 021 6/14/2021 $360,000 $33,200 $339,000 $372,200 1.03

12-10-11-360-007.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1606201-021 510 021 12/13/2021 $238,000 $30,000 $183,200 $213,200 0.90

12-10-11-377-007.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1606201-021 510 021 11/15/2021 $194,900 $17,700 $153,100 $170,800 0.88

12-10-11-378-001.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1606201-021 510 021 10/29/2021 $179,000 $18,900 $144,000 $162,900 0.91

12-10-11-381-005.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1606201-021 510 021 9/28/2021 $330,000 $25,700 $285,300 $311,000 0.94

12-10-11-477-004.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607301-021 510 021 2/18/2021 $170,000 $17,000 $140,000 $157,000 0.92

12-10-11-477-006.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607301-021 510 021 8/6/2021 $175,000 $19,400 $145,100 $164,500 0.94

12-10-11-478-003.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1606601-021 510 021 1/15/2021 $243,000 $20,100 $176,600 $196,700 0.81

12-10-11-478-008.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607301-021 511 021 1/22/2021 $165,000 $26,000 $117,900 $143,900 0.87

12-10-12-307-005.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607301-021 510 021 9/23/2021 $160,000 $17,300 $110,700 $128,000 0.80



12-10-12-352-001.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607301-021 510 021 4/27/2021 $192,000 $17,700 $146,000 $163,700 0.85

12-10-14-101-003.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607502-021 510 021 10/1/2021 $190,000 $27,700 $117,600 $145,300 0.76

12-10-14-102-003.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607502-021 510 021 7/29/2021 $284,000 $28,500 $163,300 $191,800 0.68

12-10-14-152-002.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607601-021 510 021 12/10/2021 $225,000 $12,500 $159,300 $171,800 0.76

12-10-14-154-006.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607601-021 510 021 12/3/2021 $175,000 $12,600 $120,900 $133,500 0.76

12-10-14-326-005.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1608601-021 510 021 12/9/2021 $250,000 $18,800 $146,200 $165,000 0.66

12-10-15-201-008.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604501-021 510 021 3/23/2021 $50,000 $8,600 $37,900 $46,500 0.93

12-10-15-228-006.000-021 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607801-021 510 021 11/22/2021 $70,000 $8,500 $58,900 $67,400 0.96

Mean 0.9394

Median 0.9135

W. Mean 0.9233

Avg. Abs Dev 0.1308

COD 14.3241

PRD 1.0175



twp2

12-04-29-200-002.000-003 FOREST TOWNSHIP 200101-003 511 003 10/4/2021 $135,000 $22,200 $118,800 $141,000 1.04

12-04-30-100-003.000-003 FOREST TOWNSHIP 200101-003 511 003 3/31/2021 $180,000 $27,200 $149,600 $176,800 0.98

12-08-04-100-004.000-003 FOREST TOWNSHIP 200101-003 511 003 2/10/2021 $254,900 $53,000 $194,000 $247,000 0.97

12-08-05-378-006.000-003 FOREST TOWNSHIP 202101-003 511 003 1/25/2021 $63,000 $22,300 $34,500 $56,800 0.90

12-08-07-200-005.001-003 FOREST TOWNSHIP 200101-003 511 003 6/28/2021 $190,000 $28,400 $125,400 $153,800 0.81

12-08-08-130-008.000-003 FOREST TOWNSHIP 202101-003 540 003 2/25/2021 $25,900 $9,100 $20,100 $29,200 1.13

12-08-08-135-001.000-003 FOREST TOWNSHIP 202101-003 540 003 7/1/2021 $90,800 $6,300 $82,200 $88,500 0.97

12-08-17-100-001.000-003 FOREST TOWNSHIP 200101-003 511 003 9/15/2021 $190,000 $28,500 $139,100 $167,600 0.88

12-08-26-326-006.000-005 JOHNSON TOWNSHIP 400101-005 511 005 12/3/2021 $151,500 $19,900 $119,300 $139,200 0.92

12-08-28-300-002.000-005 JOHNSON TOWNSHIP 400101-005 511 005 11/30/2021 $148,000 $20,800 $95,200 $116,000 0.78

12-08-34-400-005.000-005 JOHNSON TOWNSHIP 400101-005 511 005 3/5/2021 $287,950 $30,300 $242,900 $273,200 0.95

12-02-34-351-002.000-012 OWEN TOWNSHIP 800101-012 511 012 5/10/2021 $100,000 $36,400 $93,300 $129,700 1.30

12-06-02-300-003.001-012 OWEN TOWNSHIP 800101-012 511 012 12/28/2021 $200,000 $26,700 $134,400 $161,100 0.81

12-06-10-400-003.001-012 OWEN TOWNSHIP 800101-012 511 012 11/8/2021 $197,000 $29,100 $144,100 $173,200 0.88

12-06-10-400-006.000-012 OWEN TOWNSHIP 800101-012 511 012 11/17/2021 $355,000 $21,800 $320,100 $341,900 0.96

12-06-11-400-002.000-012 OWEN TOWNSHIP 800101-012 511 012 8/31/2021 $114,000 $29,700 $95,800 $125,500 1.10

12-12-24-300-006.000-017 SUGAR CREEK TOWNSHIP 1100101-017 511 017 7/12/2021 $265,000 $23,700 $196,200 $219,900 0.83

12-12-36-151-010.000-017 SUGAR CREEK TOWNSHIP 1100101-017 541 017 6/23/2021 $50,463 $11,200 $37,100 $48,300 0.96

12-12-36-301-012.000-017 SUGAR CREEK TOWNSHIP 1100101-017 511 017 6/25/2021 $159,900 $18,000 $137,600 $155,600 0.97

12-06-23-300-002.000-018 UNION TOWNSHIP 1200101-018 511 018 3/24/2021 $239,000 $32,600 $173,000 $205,600 0.86

12-06-25-100-008.000-018 UNION TOWNSHIP 1200101-018 511 018 9/28/2021 $265,500 $26,900 $200,200 $227,100 0.86

12-06-25-200-009.001-018 UNION TOWNSHIP 1200101-018 511 018 4/30/2021 $140,000 $26,900 $142,000 $168,900 1.21

12-06-33-400-002.000-018 UNION TOWNSHIP 1200101-018 511 018 9/28/2021 $190,000 $30,200 $119,200 $149,400 0.79

12-06-35-303-001.000-018 UNION TOWNSHIP 1203101-018 510 018 2/2/2021 $217,900 $27,100 $150,300 $177,400 0.81

12-06-35-303-003.000-018 UNION TOWNSHIP 1203101-018 510 018 11/1/2021 $325,000 $26,400 $240,100 $266,500 0.82

12-03-23-100-004.000-019 WARREN TOWNSHIP 1300101-019 511 019 8/18/2021 $170,000 $29,500 $108,000 $137,500 0.81

12-03-23-100-005.000-019 WARREN TOWNSHIP 1300101-019 511 019 8/10/2021 $148,000 $21,200 $123,900 $145,100 0.98

12-07-11-400-002.000-019 WARREN TOWNSHIP 1300101-019 511 019 6/10/2021 $190,000 $28,700 $150,700 $179,400 0.94

Mean 0.9366

Median 0.9315

W. Mean 0.9122

Avg. Abs Dev 0.0969

COD 10.4042

PRD 1.0267



twp3

12-10-21-276-003.000-004 JACKSON TOWNSHIP 300101-004 511 004 6/17/2021 $123,000 $30,300 $93,100 $123,400 1.00

12-10-27-426-007.000-004 JACKSON TOWNSHIP 300101-004 511 004 9/2/2021 $190,000 $31,300 $139,400 $170,700 0.90

12-10-34-200-003.000-004 JACKSON TOWNSHIP 300101-004 511 004 8/24/2021 $120,000 $16,000 $123,900 $139,900 1.17

12-15-06-300-007.001-004 JACKSON TOWNSHIP 300101-004 511 004 12/23/2021 $160,000 $25,800 $101,500 $127,300 0.80

12-12-29-300-003.000-006 KIRKLIN TOWNSHIP 500101-006 511 006 4/14/2021 $290,000 $32,200 $271,300 $303,500 1.05

12-15-12-204-010.000-007 KIRKLIN TOWNSHIP 1700101-007 510 007 2/18/2021 $120,000 $10,500 $117,200 $127,700 1.06

12-09-22-300-008.000-013 PERRY TOWNSHIP 900101-013 541 013 2/26/2021 $68,000 $23,000 $46,500 $69,500 1.02

12-09-32-126-002.000-013 PERRY TOWNSHIP 900101-013 511 013 3/5/2021 $250,000 $48,700 $151,300 $200,000 0.80

12-09-34-300-006.000-013 PERRY TOWNSHIP 900101-013 510 013 12/2/2021 $225,500 $31,700 $173,200 $204,900 0.91

12-09-34-400-005.000-013 PERRY TOWNSHIP 900101-013 511 013 7/7/2021 $290,000 $30,100 $203,600 $233,700 0.81

12-13-05-426-001.000-013 PERRY TOWNSHIP 900101-013 510 013 12/15/2021 $182,300 $29,500 $144,900 $174,400 0.96

12-13-08-256-008.000-014 PERRY TOWNSHIP 1500101-014 510 014 10/22/2021 $189,900 $8,400 $173,300 $181,700 0.96

12-13-08-328-009.000-014 PERRY TOWNSHIP 1500101-014 510 014 10/8/2021 $85,000 $8,400 $64,500 $72,900 0.86

Mean 0.9447

Median 0.9567

W. Mean 0.9285

Avg. Abs Dev 0.0925

COD 9.6640

PRD 1.0175

twp4

12-05-06-400-005.000-008 MADISON TOWNSHIP 600101-008 511 008 3/12/2021 $75,000 $45,500 $47,600 $93,100 1.24

12-05-16-400-010.000-008 MADISON TOWNSHIP 600101-008 511 008 8/16/2021 $240,000 $37,700 $194,200 $231,900 0.97

12-05-20-232-005.000-008 MADISON TOWNSHIP 600101-008 511 008 4/30/2021 $225,000 $21,500 $184,900 $206,400 0.92

12-05-20-427-001.000-008 MADISON TOWNSHIP 602101-008 510 008 12/10/2021 $257,500 $26,200 $173,800 $200,000 0.78

12-05-27-400-010.000-008 MADISON TOWNSHIP 600101-008 511 008 5/17/2021 $420,000 $52,500 $290,900 $343,400 0.82

12-05-17-351-003.018-009 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900102-009 550 009 10/4/2021 $115,000 $5,500 $100,100 $105,600 0.92

12-05-17-351-004.004-009 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900102-009 550 009 5/28/2021 $106,000 $5,500 $93,200 $98,700 0.93

12-05-17-351-006.000-009 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900101-009 511 009 7/1/2021 $130,000 $11,800 $115,300 $127,100 0.98

12-05-17-351-008.000-009 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900101-009 511 009 11/1/2021 $220,000 $25,800 $169,100 $194,900 0.89

12-05-17-379-006.000-009 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900101-009 510 009 4/16/2021 $154,000 $14,800 $155,100 $169,900 1.10

12-05-20-126-002.000-009 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900101-009 510 009 5/5/2021 $185,000 $10,000 $167,600 $177,600 0.96

12-05-20-133-003.000-009 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900101-009 510 009 5/14/2021 $180,000 $13,200 $137,200 $150,400 0.84

12-05-20-141-005.000-009 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900101-009 510 009 7/2/2021 $172,500 $13,700 $122,700 $136,400 0.79

12-05-20-201-003.000-009 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900101-009 511 009 6/3/2021 $215,000 $13,600 $202,600 $216,200 1.01

12-05-20-214-001.000-009 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900101-009 510 009 5/28/2021 $199,900 $15,100 $149,200 $164,300 0.82

12-05-20-215-009.000-009 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900101-009 510 009 5/27/2021 $225,000 $20,200 $158,900 $179,100 0.80

12-05-20-256-001.000-009 MADISON TOWNSHIP 600101-009 510 009 10/18/2021 $200,000 $33,500 $119,900 $153,400 0.77

Mean 0.9125

Median 0.9173

W. Mean 0.8881

Avg. Abs Dev 0.0952

COD 10.3768

PRD 1.0275



twp5

12-01-21-300-004.000-015 ROSS TOWNSHIP 1000101-015 511 015 12/22/2021 $149,900 $38,600 $116,300 $154,900 1.03

12-01-23-101-002.000-015 ROSS TOWNSHIP 1000101-015 511 015 3/22/2021 $115,000 $40,700 $106,400 $147,100 1.28

12-01-23-151-003.000-015 ROSS TOWNSHIP 1000101-015 511 015 9/22/2021 $228,000 $33,200 $169,400 $202,600 0.89

12-01-23-401-016.000-015 ROSS TOWNSHIP 1000101-015 510 015 11/9/2021 $244,000 $25,000 $221,100 $246,100 1.01

12-01-25-131-001.007-015 ROSS TOWNSHIP 1000101-015 511 015 5/14/2021 $265,000 $46,500 $211,500 $258,000 0.97

12-01-27-400-012.000-015 ROSS TOWNSHIP 1000101-015 511 015 3/22/2021 $200,000 $30,900 $175,000 $205,900 1.03

12-01-36-452-004.000-015 ROSS TOWNSHIP 1000101-015 510 015 8/19/2021 $555,000 $36,700 $505,700 $542,400 0.98

12-05-04-100-008.000-015 ROSS TOWNSHIP 1002801-015 510 015 8/20/2021 $490,000 $34,200 $408,700 $442,900 0.90

12-01-23-427-003.000-016 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000301-016 510 016 7/22/2021 $216,000 $27,600 $168,200 $195,800 0.91

12-01-23-428-008.000-016 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000301-016 510 016 7/1/2021 $303,400 $30,500 $299,600 $330,100 1.09

12-01-23-429-002.000-016 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000301-016 510 016 8/19/2021 $268,000 $34,900 $232,100 $267,000 1.00

12-01-23-477-010.000-016 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000401-016 510 016 7/16/2021 $220,000 $27,200 $164,500 $191,700 0.87

12-01-24-328-008.000-016 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000101-016 510 016 6/18/2021 $190,000 $14,400 $135,100 $149,500 0.79

12-01-24-330-009.000-016 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000101-016 510 016 6/30/2021 $195,000 $15,300 $153,100 $168,400 0.86

12-01-24-352-004.000-016 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000401-016 510 016 8/31/2021 $258,000 $34,000 $195,600 $229,600 0.89

12-01-24-352-005.000-016 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000401-016 510 016 2/19/2021 $200,000 $31,700 $153,000 $184,700 0.92

12-01-24-357-019.000-016 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000101-016 510 016 3/26/2021 $175,000 $18,300 $202,200 $220,500 1.26

12-01-24-378-005.000-016 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000101-016 510 016 1/26/2021 $174,000 $14,400 $133,800 $148,200 0.85

12-01-24-379-004.001-016 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000101-016 510 016 7/16/2021 $75,000 $11,100 $63,800 $74,900 1.00

12-01-24-402-004.000-016 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2001401-016 510 016 8/17/2021 $225,000 $22,400 $188,100 $210,500 0.94

12-01-25-102-002.000-016 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000101-016 510 016 6/18/2021 $113,450 $13,500 $106,800 $120,300 1.06

Mean 0.9774

Median 0.9736

W. Mean 0.9653

Avg. Abs Dev 0.0911

COD 9.3583

PRD 1.0126

twp6

12-05-24-200-007.000-020 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 1400101-020 511 020 1/21/2021 $155,000 $25,100 $113,300 $138,400 0.89

12-05-26-152-002.000-020 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 1400101-020 510 020 5/26/2021 $250,000 $29,200 $219,200 $248,400 0.99

12-07-17-200-007.000-010 MICHIGAN TOWNSHIP 700101-010 511 010 4/6/2021 $175,000 $46,700 $130,900 $177,600 1.01

12-07-26-112-002.000-011 MICHIGAN TOWNSHIP 1800501-011 510 011 10/7/2021 $126,000 $11,900 $93,400 $105,300 0.84

12-07-32-177-002.000-010 MICHIGAN TOWNSHIP 700101-010 511 010 11/12/2021 $180,000 $25,800 $150,900 $176,700 0.98

12-07-32-251-001.000-010 MICHIGAN TOWNSHIP 700101-010 511 010 12/21/2021 $158,000 $30,100 $112,100 $142,200 0.90

12-07-34-300-004.000-010 MICHIGAN TOWNSHIP 700101-010 511 010 3/5/2021 $166,000 $30,900 $134,500 $165,400 1.00

12-09-05-100-001.001-020 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 1400101-020 511 020 11/17/2021 $132,000 $30,100 $72,800 $102,900 0.78

12-09-12-251-004.000-020 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 1402401-020 510 020 6/21/2021 $96,000 $8,300 $74,000 $82,300 0.86

12-09-14-300-004.000-020 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 1400101-020 511 020 3/19/2021 $200,000 $27,900 $117,500 $145,400 0.73

12-11-03-480-003.000-010 MICHIGAN TOWNSHIP 704001-010 540 010 9/30/2021 $52,500 $4,800 $60,100 $64,900 1.24

Mean 0.9287

Median 0.9000

W. Mean 0.9166

Avg. Abs Dev 0.1027

COD 11.4166

PRD 1.0132



Vendor SDFID Parcel Number MultiParcel Primary StudySection Grouping TownshipName Neighborhood PropertyClass TaxingDistrict SaleDate StudySalePrice CurrentLandAV CurrentImpAV CurrentTotalAV

C12-2021-0012539 12-13-08-193-005.000-014 N Y ComImp comI1 PERRY TOWNSHIP 1500840-014 429 014 2/19/2021 $55,000 $4,200 $51,300 $55,500

C12-2021-0012991 12-10-11-131-008.000-021 N Y ComImp comI1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1601640-021 481 021 9/28/2021 $82,500 $28,900 $37,900 $66,800

C12-2021-0013098 12-10-11-284-017.001-021 N Y ComImp comI1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605940-021 429 021 11/8/2021 $205,000 $98,800 $126,800 $225,600

C12-2021-0013207 12-10-09-451-006.000-021 N Y ComImp comI1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1601640-021 442 021 9/2/2021 $92,500 $30,000 $39,800 $69,800

C12-2021-0013221 12-10-11-258-015.000-021 N Y ComImp comI1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605940-021 442 021 8/2/2021 $80,000 $27,500 $49,200 $76,700

C12-2021-0013526 12-10-10-208-013.000-021 N Y ComImp comI1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1601640-021 420 021 6/8/2021 $65,000 $21,600 $52,200 $73,800

C12-2021-0012531 12-10-17-300-002.000-001 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 100301-001 511 001 1/11/2021 $198,000 $28,400 $167,600 $196,000

C12-2021-0012541 12-09-22-300-008.000-013 Y Y ResImp twp3 PERRY TOWNSHIP 900101-013 541 013 2/26/2021 $68,000 $23,000 $46,500 $69,500

C12-2021-0012542 12-08-08-130-008.000-003 N Y ResImp twp2 FOREST TOWNSHIP 202101-003 540 003 2/25/2021 $25,900 $9,100 $20,100 $29,200

C12-2021-0012556 12-15-12-204-010.000-007 N Y ResImp twp3 KIRKLIN TOWNSHIP 1700101-007 510 007 2/18/2021 $120,000 $10,500 $117,200 $127,700

C12-2021-0012577 12-07-17-200-007.000-010 N Y ResImp twp6 MICHIGAN TOWNSHIP 700101-010 511 010 4/6/2021 $175,000 $46,700 $130,900 $177,600

C12-2021-0012578 12-05-06-400-005.000-008 N Y ResImp twp4 MADISON TOWNSHIP 600101-008 511 008 3/12/2021 $75,000 $45,500 $47,600 $93,100

C12-2021-0012596 12-01-23-101-002.000-015 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 1000101-015 511 015 3/22/2021 $115,000 $40,700 $106,400 $147,100

C12-2021-0012599 12-07-34-300-004.000-010 N Y ResImp twp6 MICHIGAN TOWNSHIP 700101-010 511 010 3/5/2021 $166,000 $30,900 $134,500 $165,400

C12-2021-0012607 12-06-25-200-009.001-018 N Y ResImp twp2 UNION TOWNSHIP 1200101-018 511 018 4/30/2021 $140,000 $26,900 $142,000 $168,900

C12-2021-0012615 12-05-24-200-007.000-020 N Y ResImp twp6 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 1400101-020 511 020 1/21/2021 $155,000 $25,100 $113,300 $138,400

C12-2021-0012635 12-01-24-352-005.000-016 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000401-016 510 016 2/19/2021 $200,000 $31,700 $153,000 $184,700

C12-2021-0012640 12-05-17-379-006.000-009 N Y ResImp twp4 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900101-009 510 009 4/16/2021 $154,000 $14,800 $155,100 $169,900

C12-2021-0012642 12-12-29-300-003.000-006 N Y ResImp twp3 KIRKLIN TOWNSHIP 500101-006 511 006 4/14/2021 $290,000 $32,200 $271,300 $303,500

C12-2021-0012647 12-01-25-102-002.000-016 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000101-016 510 016 6/18/2021 $113,450 $13,500 $106,800 $120,300

C12-2021-0012657 12-05-20-201-003.000-009 N Y ResImp twp4 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900101-009 511 009 6/3/2021 $215,000 $13,600 $202,600 $216,200

C12-2021-0012660 12-01-24-378-005.000-016 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000101-016 510 016 1/26/2021 $174,000 $14,400 $133,800 $148,200

C12-2021-0012663 12-01-24-357-019.000-016 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000101-016 510 016 3/26/2021 $175,000 $18,300 $202,200 $220,500

C12-2021-0012674 12-05-17-351-004.004-009 N Y ResImp twp4 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900102-009 550 009 5/28/2021 $106,000 $5,500 $93,200 $98,700

C12-2021-0012715 12-10-21-276-003.000-004 Y Y ResImp twp3 JACKSON TOWNSHIP 300101-004 511 004 6/17/2021 $123,000 $25,800 $93,100 $118,900

C12-2021-0012724 12-08-05-378-006.000-003 N Y ResImp twp2 FOREST TOWNSHIP 202101-003 511 003 1/25/2021 $63,000 $22,300 $34,500 $56,800

C12-2021-0012727 12-02-34-351-002.000-012 N Y ResImp twp2 OWEN TOWNSHIP 800101-012 511 012 5/10/2021 $100,000 $36,400 $93,300 $129,700

C12-2021-0012742 12-10-03-407-007.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 6/23/2021 $110,000 $8,700 $82,800 $91,500

C12-2021-0012743 12-05-20-141-005.000-009 N Y ResImp twp4 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900101-009 510 009 7/2/2021 $172,500 $13,700 $122,700 $136,400

C12-2021-0012748 12-01-24-330-009.000-016 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000101-016 510 016 6/30/2021 $195,000 $15,300 $153,100 $168,400

C12-2021-0012749 12-10-11-178-021.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 5/28/2021 $65,000 $10,400 $64,400 $74,800

C12-2021-0012751 12-09-34-400-005.000-013 N Y ResImp twp3 PERRY TOWNSHIP 900101-013 511 013 7/7/2021 $290,000 $30,100 $203,600 $233,700

C12-2021-0012752 12-05-17-351-006.000-009 N Y ResImp twp4 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900101-009 511 009 7/1/2021 $130,000 $11,800 $115,300 $127,100

C12-2021-0012757 12-10-10-101-034.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604001-021 510 021 6/30/2021 $93,500 $8,000 $58,400 $66,400

C12-2021-0012762 12-01-23-477-010.000-016 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000401-016 510 016 7/16/2021 $220,000 $27,200 $164,500 $191,700

C12-2021-0012763 12-01-24-379-004.001-016 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000101-016 510 016 7/16/2021 $75,000 $11,100 $63,800 $74,900

C12-2021-0012772 12-10-11-204-005.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605201-021 510 021 7/15/2021 $69,000 $12,600 $63,800 $76,400

C12-2021-0012775 12-10-03-304-003.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602301-021 510 021 7/9/2021 $64,500 $8,500 $50,800 $59,300

C12-2021-0012783 12-05-16-400-010.000-008 N Y ResImp twp4 MADISON TOWNSHIP 600101-008 511 008 8/16/2021 $240,000 $37,700 $194,200 $231,900

C12-2021-0012800 12-10-02-326-006.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1600303-021 511 021 6/14/2021 $170,000 $16,800 $120,000 $136,800

C12-2021-0012801 12-08-07-200-005.001-003 N Y ResImp twp2 FOREST TOWNSHIP 200101-003 511 003 6/28/2021 $190,000 $28,400 $125,400 $153,800

C12-2021-0012808 12-10-10-236-004.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 7/2/2021 $140,000 $11,600 $127,100 $138,700

C12-2021-0012812 12-01-36-452-004.000-015 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 1000101-015 510 015 8/19/2021 $555,000 $36,700 $505,700 $542,400

C12-2021-0012813 12-10-10-330-009.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604501-021 511 021 8/16/2021 $115,000 $4,500 $83,100 $87,600

C12-2021-0012819 12-10-11-105-007.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 511 021 8/23/2021 $98,900 $5,300 $68,900 $74,200

C12-2021-0012821 12-10-10-456-010.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 511 021 8/23/2021 $100,000 $7,800 $82,900 $90,700

C12-2021-0012829 12-03-23-100-005.000-019 N Y ResImp twp2 WARREN TOWNSHIP 1300101-019 511 019 8/10/2021 $148,000 $21,200 $123,900 $145,100

C12-2021-0012835 12-10-14-102-003.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607502-021 510 021 7/29/2021 $284,000 $28,500 $163,300 $191,800

C12-2021-0012841 12-01-23-427-003.000-016 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000301-016 510 016 7/22/2021 $216,000 $27,600 $168,200 $195,800

C12-2021-0012845 12-10-27-426-007.000-004 N Y ResImp twp3 JACKSON TOWNSHIP 300101-004 511 004 9/2/2021 $190,000 $31,300 $139,400 $170,700

C12-2021-0012849 12-01-24-352-004.000-016 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000401-016 510 016 8/31/2021 $258,000 $34,000 $195,600 $229,600

C12-2021-0012856 12-10-04-434-003.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602301-021 510 021 1/14/2021 $70,000 $8,500 $54,000 $62,500

C12-2021-0012860 12-10-04-433-015.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602301-021 510 021 3/19/2021 $87,500 $11,300 $85,200 $96,500

C12-2021-0012861 12-10-04-376-014.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602201-021 510 021 4/9/2021 $90,000 $12,800 $63,200 $76,000

C12-2021-0012863 12-10-09-203-004.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603101-021 510 021 2/12/2021 $81,400 $7,200 $56,200 $63,400

C12-2021-0012865 12-10-03-478-009.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 511 021 3/31/2021 $72,500 $8,800 $62,600 $71,400

C12-2021-0012867 12-10-03-481-030.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 5/4/2021 $123,400 $11,600 $83,500 $95,100

C12-2021-0012872 12-10-03-481-006.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 5/26/2021 $95,000 $11,700 $84,700 $96,400

C12-2021-0012879 12-06-33-400-002.000-018 N Y ResImp twp2 UNION TOWNSHIP 1200101-018 511 018 9/28/2021 $190,000 $30,200 $119,200 $149,400

C12-2021-0012887 12-10-15-126-013.000-001 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 100301-001 510 001 10/28/2021 $185,000 $11,900 $118,500 $130,400

C12-2021-0012901 12-08-17-100-001.000-003 N Y ResImp twp2 FOREST TOWNSHIP 200101-003 511 003 9/15/2021 $190,000 $28,500 $139,100 $167,600

C12-2021-0012903 12-01-23-151-003.000-015 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 1000101-015 511 015 9/22/2021 $228,000 $33,200 $169,400 $202,600

C12-2021-0012929 12-06-10-400-006.000-012 N Y ResImp twp2 OWEN TOWNSHIP 800101-012 511 012 11/17/2021 $355,000 $21,800 $320,100 $341,900

C12-2021-0012932 12-07-32-177-002.000-010 N Y ResImp twp6 MICHIGAN TOWNSHIP 700101-010 511 010 11/12/2021 $180,000 $25,800 $150,900 $176,700

C12-2021-0012936 12-06-25-100-008.000-018 N Y ResImp twp2 UNION TOWNSHIP 1200101-018 511 018 9/28/2021 $265,500 $26,900 $200,200 $227,100

C12-2021-0012949 12-03-23-100-004.000-019 N Y ResImp twp2 WARREN TOWNSHIP 1300101-019 511 019 8/18/2021 $170,000 $29,500 $108,000 $137,500

C12-2021-0012951 12-13-08-256-008.000-014 N Y ResImp twp3 PERRY TOWNSHIP 1500101-014 510 014 10/22/2021 $189,900 $8,400 $173,300 $181,700

C12-2021-0012959 12-01-23-429-002.000-016 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000301-016 510 016 8/19/2021 $268,000 $34,900 $232,100 $267,000



C12-2021-0012969 12-05-04-100-008.000-015 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 1002801-015 510 015 8/20/2021 $490,000 $34,200 $408,700 $442,900

C12-2021-0012970 12-01-24-402-004.000-016 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2001401-016 510 016 8/17/2021 $225,000 $22,400 $188,100 $210,500

C12-2021-0012976 12-07-26-112-002.000-011 N Y ResImp twp6 MICHIGAN TOWNSHIP 1800501-011 510 011 10/7/2021 $126,000 $11,900 $93,400 $105,300

C12-2021-0012979 12-13-08-328-009.000-014 N Y ResImp twp3 PERRY TOWNSHIP 1500101-014 510 014 10/8/2021 $85,000 $8,400 $64,500 $72,900

C12-2021-0012983 12-10-11-258-017.000-021 Y Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605940-021 510 021 9/21/2021 $106,000 $8,300 $64,300 $72,600

C12-2021-0012986 12-10-11-303-001.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 10/4/2021 $135,000 $16,300 $174,900 $191,200

C12-2021-0012987 12-10-03-361-014.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604001-021 510 021 9/21/2021 $103,000 $9,800 $90,100 $99,900

C12-2021-0012990 12-10-10-187-009.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604501-021 510 021 9/24/2021 $62,000 $6,400 $70,000 $76,400

C12-2021-0012994 12-10-10-101-018.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604001-021 510 021 9/23/2021 $93,500 $8,200 $63,600 $71,800

C12-2021-0012995 12-10-12-307-005.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607301-021 510 021 9/23/2021 $160,000 $17,300 $110,700 $128,000

C12-2021-0012997 12-10-13-327-003.000-001 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 100301-001 511 001 5/27/2021 $103,000 $27,000 $76,700 $103,700

C12-2021-0013000 12-01-23-401-016.000-015 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 1000101-015 510 015 11/9/2021 $244,000 $25,000 $221,100 $246,100

C12-2021-0013001 12-05-17-351-008.000-009 N Y ResImp twp4 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900101-009 511 009 11/1/2021 $220,000 $25,800 $169,100 $194,900

C12-2021-0013005 12-06-35-303-003.000-018 N Y ResImp twp2 UNION TOWNSHIP 1203101-018 510 018 11/1/2021 $325,000 $26,400 $240,100 $266,500

C12-2021-0013010 12-10-11-381-005.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1606201-021 510 021 9/28/2021 $330,000 $25,700 $285,300 $311,000

C12-2021-0013012 12-10-10-401-001.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604501-021 510 021 9/20/2021 $75,000 $6,300 $82,200 $88,500

C12-2021-0013013 12-05-17-351-003.018-009 N Y ResImp twp4 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900102-009 550 009 10/4/2021 $115,000 $5,500 $100,100 $105,600

C12-2021-0013019 12-10-14-101-003.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607502-021 510 021 10/1/2021 $190,000 $27,700 $117,600 $145,300

C12-2021-0013025 12-10-11-333-009.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1606201-021 510 021 10/8/2021 $155,000 $17,700 $119,000 $136,700

C12-2021-0013028 12-10-10-408-019.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 511 021 10/25/2021 $165,000 $8,800 $152,300 $161,100

C12-2021-0013032 12-10-34-200-003.000-004 N Y ResImp twp3 JACKSON TOWNSHIP 300101-004 511 004 8/24/2021 $120,000 $16,000 $123,900 $139,900

C12-2021-0013044 12-10-11-126-002.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 511 021 9/13/2021 $165,000 $13,700 $112,100 $125,800

C12-2021-0013045 12-10-11-308-006.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 9/13/2021 $175,000 $9,600 $165,900 $175,500

C12-2021-0013049 12-10-11-256-011.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605301-021 510 021 9/30/2021 $85,900 $9,500 $63,600 $73,100

C12-2021-0013054 12-10-03-364-004.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604001-021 510 021 10/28/2021 $148,000 $8,000 $142,700 $150,700

C12-2021-0013057 12-10-09-231-009.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602301-021 510 021 11/8/2021 $83,000 $11,600 $66,400 $78,000

C12-2021-0013059 12-10-10-207-012.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604001-021 510 021 10/8/2021 $68,000 $5,300 $49,500 $54,800

C12-2021-0013060 12-10-10-408-004.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 10/12/2021 $165,000 $14,500 $101,400 $115,900

C12-2021-0013063 12-10-01-351-011.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1609101-021 510 021 9/22/2021 $190,000 $19,100 $152,600 $171,700

C12-2021-0013064 12-10-02-327-016.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1600101-021 510 021 11/4/2021 $348,000 $22,500 $327,000 $349,500

C12-2021-0013067 12-10-11-351-002.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604701-021 510 021 9/23/2021 $167,500 $21,100 $209,600 $230,700

C12-2021-0013074 12-10-11-254-015.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605301-021 510 021 11/9/2021 $114,000 $9,500 $90,200 $99,700

C12-2021-0013078 12-10-02-358-011.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 511 021 10/22/2021 $125,000 $16,400 $78,300 $94,700

C12-2021-0013080 12-10-03-465-009.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 9/22/2021 $140,000 $11,600 $156,600 $168,200

C12-2021-0013081 12-01-23-428-008.000-016 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000301-016 510 016 7/1/2021 $303,400 $30,500 $299,600 $330,100

C12-2021-0013087 12-10-03-408-011.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 5/18/2021 $145,000 $11,600 $135,700 $147,300

C12-2021-0013090 12-10-03-426-012.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1600303-021 510 021 1/5/2021 $130,000 $10,500 $122,100 $132,600

C12-2021-0013092 12-10-10-458-002.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604501-021 510 021 11/15/2021 $89,900 $4,500 $66,100 $70,600

C12-2021-0013093 12-10-03-387-005.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 6/16/2021 $95,000 $5,600 $98,600 $104,200

C12-2021-0013100 12-10-11-377-007.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1606201-021 510 021 11/15/2021 $194,900 $17,700 $153,100 $170,800

C12-2021-0013103 12-10-11-378-001.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1606201-021 510 021 10/29/2021 $179,000 $18,900 $144,000 $162,900

C12-2021-0013104 12-10-11-328-017.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1606201-021 510 021 10/29/2021 $150,000 $11,400 $125,800 $137,200

C12-2021-0013105 12-10-15-228-006.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607801-021 510 021 11/22/2021 $70,000 $8,500 $58,900 $67,400

C12-2021-0013107 12-10-02-477-005.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1600601-021 510 021 4/19/2021 $170,000 $14,800 $121,800 $136,600

C12-2021-0013111 12-12-24-300-006.000-017 N Y ResImp twp2 SUGAR CREEK TOWNSHIP 1100101-017 511 017 7/12/2021 $265,000 $23,700 $196,200 $219,900

C12-2021-0013114 12-10-11-107-007.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 511 021 9/23/2021 $96,000 $11,600 $67,600 $79,200

C12-2021-0013115 12-10-11-229-006.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605401-021 510 021 9/15/2021 $112,400 $12,700 $81,900 $94,600

C12-2021-0013118 12-10-10-437-006.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604701-021 510 021 9/9/2021 $175,000 $9,800 $136,900 $146,700

C12-2021-0013196 12-10-11-305-001.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 8/31/2021 $142,000 $12,600 $133,900 $146,500

C12-2021-0013201 12-10-10-128-009.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604001-021 510 021 8/24/2021 $104,000 $10,600 $102,500 $113,100

C12-2021-0013206 12-10-02-376-002.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1600303-021 511 021 8/3/2021 $175,000 $22,100 $136,900 $159,000

C12-2021-0013208 12-10-03-407-005.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 8/20/2021 $80,000 $8,800 $53,600 $62,400

C12-2021-0013211 12-10-11-312-007.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604701-021 510 021 7/30/2021 $164,900 $15,900 $156,300 $172,200

C12-2021-0013214 12-10-11-477-006.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607301-021 510 021 8/6/2021 $175,000 $19,400 $145,100 $164,500

C12-2021-0013215 12-10-10-415-004.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 521 021 8/19/2021 $65,000 $9,900 $75,200 $85,100

C12-2021-0013216 12-10-09-127-003.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602201-021 540 021 7/30/2021 $125,000 $11,900 $115,600 $127,500

C12-2021-0013220 12-10-11-208-005.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605201-021 510 021 8/9/2021 $89,900 $5,900 $64,300 $70,200

C12-2021-0013223 12-10-10-208-010.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 520 021 8/19/2021 $43,000 $5,800 $49,800 $55,600

C12-2021-0013225 12-10-10-453-003.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604501-021 510 021 7/15/2021 $36,000 $8,900 $30,000 $38,900

C12-2021-0013228 12-10-02-327-018.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1600101-021 510 021 8/27/2021 $205,000 $25,600 $168,300 $193,900

C12-2021-0013241 12-10-10-407-011.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 12/27/2021 $147,000 $13,900 $132,200 $146,100

C12-2021-0013244 12-10-14-152-002.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607601-021 510 021 12/10/2021 $225,000 $12,500 $159,300 $171,800

C12-2021-0013245 12-10-01-304-012.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1609501-021 510 021 12/16/2021 $239,900 $22,300 $165,400 $187,700

C12-2021-0013250 12-06-02-300-003.001-012 N Y ResImp twp2 OWEN TOWNSHIP 800101-012 511 012 12/28/2021 $200,000 $26,700 $134,400 $161,100

C12-2021-0013251 12-01-21-300-004.000-015 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 1000101-015 511 015 12/22/2021 $149,900 $38,600 $116,300 $154,900

C12-2021-0013257 12-10-10-303-005.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604501-021 510 021 12/29/2021 $103,000 $5,800 $93,200 $99,000

C12-2021-0013260 12-10-11-104-033.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 511 021 12/28/2021 $129,900 $11,900 $91,500 $103,400

C12-2021-0013263 12-15-06-300-007.001-004 N Y ResImp twp3 JACKSON TOWNSHIP 300101-004 511 004 12/23/2021 $160,000 $25,800 $101,500 $127,300

C12-2021-0013267 12-10-10-426-006.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 511 021 12/10/2021 $93,000 $11,700 $113,200 $124,900



C12-2021-0013273 12-10-10-101-015.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604001-021 510 021 12/8/2021 $147,000 $8,300 $110,000 $118,300

C12-2021-0013274 12-07-32-251-001.000-010 N Y ResImp twp6 MICHIGAN TOWNSHIP 700101-010 511 010 12/21/2021 $158,000 $30,100 $112,100 $142,200

C12-2021-0013276 12-13-05-426-001.000-013 N Y ResImp twp3 PERRY TOWNSHIP 900101-013 510 013 12/15/2021 $182,300 $29,500 $144,900 $174,400

C12-2021-0013281 12-05-20-427-001.000-008 N Y ResImp twp4 MADISON TOWNSHIP 602101-008 510 008 12/10/2021 $257,500 $26,200 $173,800 $200,000

C12-2021-0013293 12-10-10-239-009.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 12/10/2021 $152,000 $11,400 $147,400 $158,800

C12-2021-0013297 12-10-11-360-007.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1606201-021 510 021 12/13/2021 $238,000 $30,000 $183,200 $213,200

C12-2021-0013300 12-10-03-455-005.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 12/8/2021 $117,000 $6,100 $81,500 $87,600

C12-2021-0013306 12-10-03-354-005.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602301-021 510 021 12/15/2021 $122,000 $8,500 $113,900 $122,400

C12-2021-0013307 12-10-04-476-010.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602301-021 510 021 12/15/2021 $87,500 $8,500 $64,500 $73,000

C12-2021-0013308 12-10-14-326-005.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1608601-021 510 021 12/9/2021 $250,000 $18,800 $146,200 $165,000

C12-2021-0013309 12-10-03-330-005.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 12/7/2021 $122,500 $11,600 $89,000 $100,600

C12-2021-0013311 12-08-26-326-006.000-005 N Y ResImp twp2 JOHNSON TOWNSHIP 400101-005 511 005 12/3/2021 $151,500 $19,900 $119,300 $139,200

C12-2021-0013317 12-09-34-300-006.000-013 N Y ResImp twp3 PERRY TOWNSHIP 900101-013 510 013 12/2/2021 $225,500 $31,700 $173,200 $204,900

C12-2021-0013318 12-08-28-300-002.000-005 N Y ResImp twp2 JOHNSON TOWNSHIP 400101-005 511 005 11/30/2021 $148,000 $20,800 $95,200 $116,000

C12-2021-0013321 12-10-03-402-003.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 11/23/2021 $70,050 $4,300 $51,100 $55,400

C12-2021-0013328 12-10-03-360-004.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602301-021 510 021 12/2/2021 $103,000 $7,700 $97,000 $104,700

C12-2021-0013331 12-10-03-353-006.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1602301-021 510 021 12/2/2021 $155,000 $9,700 $131,700 $141,400

C12-2021-0013334 12-10-14-154-006.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607601-021 510 021 12/3/2021 $175,000 $12,600 $120,900 $133,500

C12-2021-0013392 12-09-14-300-004.000-020 N Y ResImp twp6 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 1400101-020 511 020 3/19/2021 $200,000 $27,900 $117,500 $145,400

C12-2021-0013395 12-09-12-251-004.000-020 N Y ResImp twp6 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 1402401-020 510 020 6/21/2021 $96,000 $8,300 $74,000 $82,300

C12-2021-0013396 12-01-27-400-012.000-015 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 1000101-015 511 015 3/22/2021 $200,000 $30,900 $175,000 $205,900

C12-2021-0013405 12-05-20-133-003.000-009 N Y ResImp twp4 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900101-009 510 009 5/14/2021 $180,000 $13,200 $137,200 $150,400

C12-2021-0013406 12-01-25-131-001.007-015 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 1000101-015 511 015 5/14/2021 $265,000 $46,500 $211,500 $258,000

C12-2021-0013410 12-10-11-333-007.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1606201-021 510 021 1/25/2021 $146,000 $17,700 $118,300 $136,000

C12-2021-0013413 12-10-12-352-001.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607301-021 510 021 4/27/2021 $192,000 $17,700 $146,000 $163,700

C12-2021-0013415 12-05-20-232-005.000-008 N Y ResImp twp4 MADISON TOWNSHIP 600101-008 511 008 4/30/2021 $225,000 $21,500 $184,900 $206,400

C12-2021-0013419 12-05-20-215-009.000-009 N Y ResImp twp4 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900101-009 510 009 5/27/2021 $225,000 $20,200 $158,900 $179,100

C12-2021-0013424 12-10-10-414-008.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 1/7/2021 $134,000 $15,500 $131,400 $146,900

C12-2021-0013425 12-10-10-408-001.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 6/22/2021 $140,000 $14,500 $137,800 $152,300

C12-2021-0013426 12-10-10-426-010.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 511 021 3/5/2021 $155,000 $15,100 $142,400 $157,500

C12-2021-0013429 12-10-11-478-008.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607301-021 511 021 1/22/2021 $165,000 $26,000 $117,900 $143,900

C12-2021-0013431 12-10-11-312-010.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604701-021 510 021 6/28/2021 $165,500 $16,800 $180,900 $197,700

C12-2021-0013432 12-10-10-407-013.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 4/19/2021 $146,000 $8,200 $113,700 $121,900

C12-2021-0013434 12-10-10-455-036.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 4/15/2021 $99,700 $11,000 $70,000 $81,000

C12-2021-0013435 12-10-10-455-030.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 5/5/2021 $50,000 $11,000 $64,800 $75,800

C12-2021-0013436 12-10-10-452-006.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 6/16/2021 $93,000 $14,500 $129,300 $143,800

C12-2021-0013438 12-10-10-403-005.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 4/26/2021 $189,000 $13,200 $168,700 $181,900

C12-2021-0013440 12-10-11-281-030.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605401-021 510 021 1/6/2021 $90,000 $11,100 $70,800 $81,900

C12-2021-0013442 12-10-11-232-013.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605401-021 510 021 6/10/2021 $110,000 $9,300 $81,700 $91,000

C12-2021-0013449 12-01-24-328-008.000-016 N Y ResImp twp5 ROSS TOWNSHIP 2000101-016 510 016 6/18/2021 $190,000 $14,400 $135,100 $149,500

C12-2021-0013452 12-06-35-303-001.000-018 N Y ResImp twp2 UNION TOWNSHIP 1203101-018 510 018 2/2/2021 $217,900 $27,100 $150,300 $177,400

C12-2021-0013455 12-10-17-103-002.000-001 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 108301-001 510 001 6/4/2021 $260,000 $17,800 $211,500 $229,300

C12-2021-0013457 12-10-10-201-008.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 3/31/2021 $52,000 $6,500 $55,700 $62,200

C12-2021-0013458 12-05-20-214-001.000-009 N Y ResImp twp4 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900101-009 510 009 5/28/2021 $199,900 $15,100 $149,200 $164,300

C12-2021-0013462 12-10-01-351-004.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1609101-021 510 021 6/15/2021 $164,900 $17,800 $130,000 $147,800

C12-2021-0013463 12-10-10-202-003.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 2/25/2021 $144,000 $11,600 $164,400 $176,000

C12-2021-0013464 12-10-01-355-007.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1609501-021 550 021 4/9/2021 $191,000 $24,900 $132,500 $157,400

C12-2021-0013466 12-10-11-162-001.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 3/11/2021 $131,000 $14,500 $104,700 $119,200

C12-2021-0013467 12-10-11-164-008.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 511 021 1/19/2021 $75,000 $10,000 $59,400 $69,400

C12-2021-0013475 12-06-10-400-003.001-012 N Y ResImp twp2 OWEN TOWNSHIP 800101-012 511 012 11/8/2021 $197,000 $29,100 $144,100 $173,200

C12-2021-0013477 12-09-32-126-002.000-013 N Y ResImp twp3 PERRY TOWNSHIP 900101-013 511 013 3/5/2021 $250,000 $48,700 $151,300 $200,000

C12-2021-0013478 12-05-20-126-002.000-009 N Y ResImp twp4 MADISON TOWNSHIP 1900101-009 510 009 5/5/2021 $185,000 $10,000 $167,600 $177,600

C12-2021-0013480 12-08-34-400-005.000-005 N Y ResImp twp2 JOHNSON TOWNSHIP 400101-005 511 005 3/5/2021 $287,950 $30,300 $242,900 $273,200

C12-2021-0013481 12-05-27-400-010.000-008 N Y ResImp twp4 MADISON TOWNSHIP 600101-008 511 008 5/17/2021 $420,000 $52,500 $290,900 $343,400

C12-2021-0013486 12-05-26-152-002.000-020 N Y ResImp twp6 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 1400101-020 510 020 5/26/2021 $250,000 $29,200 $219,200 $248,400

C12-2021-0013496 12-10-15-201-008.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604501-021 510 021 3/23/2021 $50,000 $8,600 $37,900 $46,500

C12-2021-0013501 12-09-05-100-001.001-020 N Y ResImp twp6 WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP 1400101-020 511 020 11/17/2021 $132,000 $30,100 $72,800 $102,900

C12-2021-0013523 12-06-23-300-002.000-018 N Y ResImp twp2 UNION TOWNSHIP 1200101-018 511 018 3/24/2021 $239,000 $32,600 $173,000 $205,600

C12-2021-0013536 12-10-11-254-007.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605301-021 510 021 4/22/2021 $160,000 $9,500 $107,100 $116,600

C12-2021-0013544 12-10-02-355-005.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1600301-021 510 021 5/28/2021 $292,000 $33,500 $235,300 $268,800

C12-2021-0013546 12-10-02-353-002.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 541 021 3/18/2021 $115,000 $14,200 $98,000 $112,200

C12-2021-0013547 12-10-11-303-010.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605701-021 510 021 5/14/2021 $170,500 $10,900 $205,800 $216,700

C12-2021-0013549 12-10-10-328-013.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604501-021 510 021 3/12/2021 $116,000 $4,900 $65,700 $70,600

C12-2021-0013553 12-10-10-313-001.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604501-021 511 021 9/8/2021 $120,000 $6,800 $88,600 $95,400

C12-2021-0013556 12-10-11-233-005.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605401-021 510 021 6/15/2021 $116,000 $9,300 $78,200 $87,500

C12-2021-0013557 12-10-11-252-017.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605301-021 510 021 6/28/2021 $130,000 $9,500 $91,100 $100,600

C12-2021-0013558 12-10-11-276-006.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605401-021 510 021 5/7/2021 $117,000 $10,300 $112,500 $122,800

C12-2021-0013559 12-10-11-166-004.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 510 021 4/30/2021 $142,000 $6,200 $109,400 $115,600

C12-2021-0013560 12-10-11-477-004.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1607301-021 510 021 2/18/2021 $170,000 $17,000 $140,000 $157,000



C12-2021-0013561 12-10-11-478-003.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1606601-021 510 021 1/15/2021 $243,000 $20,100 $176,600 $196,700

C12-2021-0013562 12-10-11-355-008.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604701-021 511 021 6/14/2021 $360,000 $33,200 $339,000 $372,200

C12-2021-0013563 12-10-02-358-012.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1603501-021 511 021 3/25/2021 $233,500 $25,500 $191,400 $216,900

C12-2021-0013564 12-10-11-313-008.000-021 N Y ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1604701-021 510 021 4/28/2021 $158,500 $13,900 $142,400 $156,300

C12-2021-0012940 12-04-29-200-002.000-003 N Y ResImp twp2 FOREST TOWNSHIP 200101-003 511 003 10/4/2021 $135,000 $22,200 $118,800 $141,000

C12-2021-0012664 12-04-30-100-003.000-003 N Y ResImp twp2 FOREST TOWNSHIP 200101-003 511 003 3/31/2021 $180,000 $27,200 $149,600 $176,800

C12-2021-0012964 12-05-20-256-001.000-009 N Y ResImp twp4 MADISON TOWNSHIP 600101-009 510 009 10/18/2021 $200,000 $33,500 $119,900 $153,400

C12-2021-0013119 12-06-11-400-002.000-012 N Y ResImp twp2 OWEN TOWNSHIP 800101-012 511 012 8/31/2021 $114,000 $29,700 $95,800 $125,500

C12-2021-0012696 12-07-11-400-002.000-019 N Y ResImp twp2 WARREN TOWNSHIP 1300101-019 511 019 6/10/2021 $190,000 $28,700 $150,700 $179,400

C12-2021-0012641 12-08-04-100-004.000-003 N Y ResImp twp2 FOREST TOWNSHIP 200101-003 511 003 2/10/2021 $254,900 $53,000 $194,000 $247,000

C12-2021-0012897 12-08-08-135-001.000-003 N Y ResImp twp2 FOREST TOWNSHIP 202101-003 540 003 7/1/2021 $90,800 $6,300 $82,200 $88,500

C12-2021-0012541 12-09-22-300-005.000-013 Y N ResImp twp3 PERRY TOWNSHIP 900101-013 501 013 2/26/2021 $68,000 $4,500 $0 $4,500

C12-2021-0012983 12-10-11-258-018.000-021 Y N ResImp twp1 CENTER TOWNSHIP 1605940-021 500 021 9/21/2021 $106,000 $31,900 $0 $31,900

C12-2021-0012977 12-11-03-480-003.000-010 N Y ResImp twp6 MICHIGAN TOWNSHIP 704001-010 540 010 9/30/2021 $52,500 $4,800 $60,100 $64,900

C12-2021-0012769 12-12-36-151-010.000-017 N Y ResImp twp2 SUGAR CREEK TOWNSHIP 1100101-017 541 017 6/23/2021 $50,463 $11,200 $37,100 $48,300

C12-2021-0012689 12-12-36-301-012.000-017 N Y ResImp twp2 SUGAR CREEK TOWNSHIP 1100101-017 511 017 6/25/2021 $159,900 $18,000 $137,600 $155,600


